

06-4216-cv

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the
SECOND CIRCUIT

MAHER ARAR,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-v-

JOHN ASHCROFT, Attorney General of the United States,
LARRY D. THOMPSON, formerly Acting Deputy Attorney General,
TOM RIDGE, Secretary of State of Homeland Security,
J. SCOTT BLACKMAN, formerly Regional Director of the Regional
Office of Immigration and Naturalization Services,
PAULA CORRIGAN, Regional Director of Immigration and Customs Enforcement,
EDWARD J. McELROY, formerly District Director of Immigration and Naturalization Services
for New York District, and now Customs Enforcement,
ROBERT MUELLER, Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation,
JOHN DOE 1-10, Federal Bureau of Investigation and/or
Immigration and Naturalization Service Agents,
JAMES W. ZIGLAR, formerly Commissioner for Immigration and Naturalization Services,
UNITED STATES,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE J. SCOTT BLACKMAN

THOMAS G. ROTH
LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS G. ROTH
Counsel for Defendant-Appellee J. Scott Blackman
395 Pleasant Valley Way
West Orange, New Jersey 07052
(973) 736-9090

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Nature of the Case	2
B. Course of Proceedings	2
C. The Decision Below	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
A. The TVPA and Substantive Due Process Claims (Torture and Arbitrary Detention in Syria)	9
B. Substantive Due Process Claims (Domestic Confinement)	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO ALLEGE ANY PERSONAL INVOLVEMENT BY BLACKMAN IN THE PURPORTED CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS CONCERNING ARAR’S DOMESTIC CONFINEMENT	11
II. ARAR’S DOMESTIC DETENTION AND INTERROGATION DID NOT VIOLATE HIS SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS RIGHTS	15
III. DEFENDANT BLACKMAN JOINS IN THE ARGUMENTS OF HIS CO-DEFENDANTS CONCERNING ARAR’S FIRST THREE CLAIMS FOR RELIEF	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Adras v. Nelson</u> , 917 F.2d 1552 (11th Cir. 1990)	16
<u>Allaire Corp. v. Okumus</u> , 433 F.3d 248 (2d Cir. 2006)	10
<u>Ayers v. Coughlin</u> , 780 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1985)	14
<u>Barbera v. Smith</u> , 836 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 489 U.S. 1065 (1989)	11
<u>Bell v. Wolfish</u> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	20,24,25,26
<u>Black v. United States</u> , 534 F.2d 524 (2d Cir. 1976)	11
<u>Brown v. Bargery</u> , 207 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 2000)	16
<u>Cantor Fitzgerald, Inc. v. Lutnick</u> , 313 F.3d 704 (2d Cir. 2002)	10,19
<u>Christopher v. Harbury</u> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002)	22,23
<u>Colon v. Coughlin</u> , 58 F.3d 865 (2d Cir. 1995)	12, 13,14
<u>Conley v. Gibson</u> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957)	10
<u>Correa v. Thornburgh</u> , 901 F.2d 1166 (2d Cir. 1990)	15, 18
<u>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</u> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	17
<u>Graham v. Connor</u> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	17
<u>Guzman v. Tippy</u> , 130 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 1997)	15, 21
<u>Hay v. Waldron</u> , 834 F.2d 481 (5th Cir. 1987)	20
<u>Hishon v. King & Spalding</u> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	10

<u>INS v. Lopes-Mendoza</u> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)	24
<u>Jackson v. Cain</u> , 864 F.2d 1235 (5th Cir. 1989)	20
<u>Johnson v. Glick</u> , 481 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1973)	17
<u>Kaufman v. United States</u> , 840 F.Supp. 641 (E.D.Wis. 1993)	11
<u>Keenan v. Hall</u> , 83 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1996)	20
<u>Kost v. Kozakiewicz</u> , 1 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 1993)	16
<u>Landon v. Plasencia</u> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	18
<u>LeMaire v. Maass</u> , 12 F.3d 1444 (9th Cir. 1993)	20
<u>Lynch v. Cannatella</u> , 810 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1987)	15
<u>McKinnon v. Patterson</u> , 568 F.2d 920 (2d Cir. 1977), <u>cert. denied</u> , 434 U.S. 1087 (1978)	14
<u>Michelson v. INS</u> , 897 F.2d 465 (10th Cir. 1990)	24
<u>Mitchell v. Forsyth</u> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	19
<u>Moffitt v. Town of Brookfield</u> , 950 F.2d 880 (2d Cir. 1991)	12
<u>Montilla v. INS</u> , 926 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1991)	24
<u>Oltarzewski v. Ruggiero</u> , 830 F.2d 136 (9th Cir. 1987)	20
<u>Pell v. Procunier</u> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974)	25
<u>Perez v. Hawk</u> , 302 F.Supp.2d 9 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	13
<u>Rizzo v. Goode</u> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976)	11,12

<u>Rochin v. California</u> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	17
<u>Saucier v. Katz</u> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	27
<u>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</u> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	15, 18
<u>Smith v. Half Hollow Hills Cent. School</u> , 298 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2002)	16,20
<u>Tallman v. Reagan</u> , 846 F.2d 494 (8th Cir. 1988)	11
<u>United States v. Gouveia</u> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984)	24
<u>United States v. Mapp</u> , 170 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 1999)	24
<u>Washington Square Post No. 1212 American Legion v. City of New York</u> , 720 F.Supp. 337 (S.D.N.Y. 1989), rev'd. on other grounds, 907 F.2d 1288 (2d Cir. 1990)	11
<u>Williams v. Smith</u> , 781 F.2d 319 (2d Cir. 1986)	13
<u>Wilson v. Layne</u> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	27
<u>Wright v. Smith</u> , 21 F.3d 496 (2d Cir. 1994)	12
<u>Zadvydas v. Davis</u> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	18,21

FEDERAL STATUTES

8 C.F.R. §1.1(q)	17
6 U.S.C. §§251, 291(a)	5
8 U.S.C. §1225(a)(1)	17
8 U.S.C. §1225(c)	5
8 U.S.C. §1231(a)(2)	21
8 U.S.C. §1182(a)(3)(B)(i)(V)	6, 21
28 U.S.C. §1291	1
28 U.S.C. §1350	2, 3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Torture Victim Protection Act (“TVPA”) 2, 3
United Nations Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman, or
Degrading Treatment or Punishment” (“CAT”) 7
